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Am.endment to Indian Boiler Regulations

2682. SHRI J. S. PATIL: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 1525 on 26th August 1981 ,
regarding amendment to Indian Boiler Regulations and state:

(a) whether the objections/sugges-
tions which were received on the draft regulations No.7 and 391 of the Indian Boiler Regulations have now been ex-

mined by the Central Boilers Board;

(b) if so, the reSUlt thereof and tion taken thereon· and ,

(c) if the examination is still incom_
plete, the speCific reasons for the inordinate delay in the same and when it is likely to be over and a decision arrived at?

THE MINISTE.R OF INDUSTRY
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
NARAYAN DATT TIW ARt): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) 'The Central Boilers Board had decided to promulga te the amendment to regulations 7 and 391 of the Indian Boiler ;Regulations, 1950. Accordingly, the final notification for promulgation of the amendment to regulations 7 and 391 of the said Regulations was issued on 19th March, 1982.

(c) Does not ariSe in view ot answer to parts (a) and (b).

niority of A istant Super Intendents of N. .8.0. (F.O.D.)

2683. SHRI BHEEKRAB HAl: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the seniority of As istant Superintend-ants of NS.S.O. (F.O.D·) has not been finalised for a long period; and

(b) if so, the procedures adopted for promotions to the post of Suptrinten-

dent?,

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): (a) The seni- -
ority lists of the three categol'lies ot Assistant Sperintendents (viz Socio-Economic Statistics, Agricultural Statistics and Industrial Statistics) have been finalised in respect of the appointments made upto 14-12-1967. As regards the appointments made from 15-12-1967 (the date of amendment of
the erstwhile recruitment rules) upto 4-1-1 974 (the date on which recruitment rules for the new category of Assistant Superintendent with out label-were nOtified) the Statewise seniority lists of Assistant Superintendents (Agricultural Statistics) have also been finalised and State-wise seniority lists of assistant Superintendents (Socio-Economic Statistics) and Assistant Superintendents (Industrial Statistics) have been circulated amongst the officials concerned and theSe are expected to be finalised shortly.

(b) According to the existing recruitment rules fOr the post of SuPerintendent, the pOst is required to be filled 90 per cent by promotion on 'selection' basis and 10 per cent by direct recruitment. Promotion is made trom the three grades Of ASSistant Superintendent (Socio-economic Statistics) Assis-.
tant SupeI1intendent (Industrial Statistics) and Assistant Superintendent (Agricultural Statistics) in the ratio or

2:2:1 respectively. For this pur pose an all India eligibility list, separa el in respect of each of these 3 grades, ,s drawn up and promotions made on ad-hoc basis pending finalisation of the State-wise seniority lists.

Project Report On Tribal Sub-Plan

2684. SHRI ARVIND NETAM: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state-! .

(a) whether Government have received complete project reports as proposed by the States for tribal areas under the Tribal Sub-Plan concept;
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(b) if s'o, the special Central assistance releaSEfd to the states s,ince
1974-75 upto the year 1981-82, state
wise;

(c) the state sector outlays provided py the states, the ~ontribution of Central Ministries/Departments and the institutional financ~s flown in the tribal sub-plan areas in these years;
and .

(d) the ' guidelines issued from time to time'to increase the standard of administration and development of the tribal areas along with socio.:.economic upliftment of the tribals of the scheduled areas?

THE MINISTER OF ST'ATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFA-
IRS (SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LAS-
KAR) : (a) No, Sir. For the Sixth
Five Year plan (1980-85) 65 ITDP
report s have been received.

(b ) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed ' in Library. See No. LT-5546/82]. .

(c ) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. (Placed in Library. See No. LT-5546/82) .. The
'contribution of Central Ministries/
Departments and financial institutions have not been fully quantified.

(d ) Detailed -guidelines have been issued to the State Governments and Union Territory Administrations.
TheSe are also incorporated in the Report of the Working Group on Tribal Development during Sixth Plan
1980-85 constituted by the Planning CommissiOI} anq forwarded to the State Gove::rments.

Developmen:t of Industrially Backward Areas

2685. SHRI SANA T KUMAR MAN-
DAL: Will. the Minister of PLAN-NING be pleased to state:

(a) which of the new Districts in the various :State ~ , particularly in the

West Bengal, are . likely to be covered under the new criteria to declare industrially backward areas in the couri-
try; and

(b) the facilities Government propose to give to develop the industri-
any backward areas?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI S. B. CHAVAN): ' (a) and (b)
The National Committee on the ·Deve.-
lopment of Backward Areas set up by the Planoing Commi~sion in November 1978 h as, in its repcr t on Ind,ustrial Dispersal, submitted its' recommendations relating to the criteria to be adopted for the identification of Industrially Backward AreaS' and the facilities to be extended by the Government to develop these areas.
The recommendations contained in this' report are presently under examination in Government.
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